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Overview
North Dakota added 105,848 people to their population, an increase  of 15.75% from

the previous decade. North Dakota saw a majority of its population growth occur in the
western and northwestern parts of the state, specifically by Williston (District 1). As urban
centers like Bismarck, Dickinson, and Fargo saw the largest increases in population while the
more rural east saw decreases, North Dakota aligns with the general national trend of
movement from rural to urban/suburban areas.

The White population increased by 6.28% over the decade not in accordance with its
national patterns of decline. Similar to the state’s general trends, the White population
decreased in the eastern half of the state and experienced growth around major cities. The
overall share of the population is now 81.63% compared to 88.91% in the 2010 Census.

The American Indian and Alaska Native population increased by 5.03% over the decade
across the state. Growth followed general patterns, as increases were concentrated around
urban areas primarily in the west with decreases in the east. The overall share of the
population is now 4.80% compared to 5.29% in the 2010 Census.

The Latino population grew by 148.11% over the decade across all areas of the state,
though increases were concentrated more to the western side of the state. The overall share of
the population is now 4.29% compared to 2.00% in the 2010 Census.

The African American population increased by 238.82% over the decade across the
state, though most significantly around Williston (Districts 1 and 2).  Decreases were seen in
Districts 2, 9, and 28. The overall share of the population is now 3.36% compared to 1.15% in
the 2010 Census.

The Asian population increased by 90.82% over the decade across the state, primarily
the west. Significant decreases were seen near Fargo in the west (Districts 13, 20, 44, and 45).
The overall share of the population is now 1.68% compared to 1.02% in the 2010 Census.

Congressional
*North Dakota has one At-Large Congressional District.
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State Legislature
The charts below display the percent change in population from 2010 to 2020 for the listed
group. Please note that the color bars are fixed to be from -100% to 100% and these maps are
displayed in brown to purple. If the percent change in population was outside of this range, the
color scheme changes to red to green to indicate a change.

North Dakota  shares the same districts for its State Senate and State House.

Total Population
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Total Population from 2010 to 2020 at the State Senate District Level

DISTRICT Total Population 2010 Total Population 2020 Total Population % Change

1 14395 19120 32.82%

2 14657 29616 102.06%

3 14626 16692 14.13%

4 14081 16794 19.27%

5 14129 14638 3.60%

6 14294 14013 -1.97%

7 13919 22437 61.20%

8 14175 15951 12.53%

9 13937 12180 -12.61%

10 14365 13462 -6.29%

11 14781 14604 -1.20%

12 13577 14077 3.68%

13 14890 14996 0.71%

14 14431 13594 -5.80%

15 13697 13767 0.51%

16 14897 26960 80.98%

17 13894 20408 46.88%

18 13929 13783 -1.05%

19 13795 13241 -4.02%

20 14309 14346 0.26%

21 14728 15294 3.84%

22 14838 21995 48.23%

23 14455 13467 -6.84%

24 14156 13943 -1.50%

25 14453 14842 2.69%

26 14021 14352 2.36%

27 13998 27578 97.01%

28 13729 13969 1.75%

29 13758 13722 -0.26%

30 14689 16556 12.71%
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31 14844 16248 9.46%

32 14541 15128 4.04%

33 14279 14953 4.72%

34 14439 18037 24.92%

35 14787 14645 -0.96%

36 14084 19064 35.36%

37 14301 18817 31.58%

38 14093 17275 22.58%

39 14806 22761 53.73%

40 14257 16604 16.46%

41 14668 15096 2.92%

42 14001 12677 -9.46%

43 13906 15157 9.00%

44 14182 13440 -5.23%

45 14540 15083 3.73%

46 14327 14605 1.94%

47 14510 18029 24.25%
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Population by Race and Ethnicity
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2010 Population by Race and Ethnicity at the State Senate District Level

DISTRICT

Total
Populatio

n

Hispanic
or Latino

Origin

White
Alone,

not
Latino

African
American

Alone,
not

Latino

AIAN
Alone,

not
Latino1

Asian
Alone,

not
Latino

NHPI
Alone,

not
Latino2

Other
Alone,

not
Latino

Two or
More, not

Latino

1 14395 290 13193 43 444 48 4 2 371

2 14657 311 13539 29 470 57 1 5 245

3 14626 371 13012 234 583 70 13 1 342

4 14081 382 8907 22 4453 23 2 4 288

5 14129 344 12733 281 355 130 10 7 269

6 14294 186 13681 35 167 37 1 2 185

7 13919 126 13292 52 224 41 2 9 173

8 14175 130 13661 15 168 28 8 9 156

9 13937 133 2802 21 10677 16 1 1 286

10 14365 271 13681 29 200 27 3 7 147

11 14781 364 13374 364 243 175 6 4 251

12 13577 283 12719 112 241 69 9 4 140

13 14890 299 13655 337 127 234 6 16 216

14 14431 174 13875 29 221 34 3 4 91

15 13697 147 12145 43 1013 46 5 8 290

16 14897 354 12836 634 203 467 1 32 370

17 13894 292 12938 151 141 145 4 6 217

18 13929 598 12283 202 441 98 5 5 297

19 13795 1023 12354 41 176 39 4 0 158

20 14309 455 13202 206 119 85 14 2 226

21 14728 483 12360 612 393 492 4 29 355

22 14838 240 14190 109 103 64 5 0 127

23 14455 169 10377 22 3725 14 4 5 139

24 14156 157 13616 89 86 63 1 1 143

25 14453 250 13538 107 281 83 6 13 175

26 14021 209 13551 30 69 47 3 3 109

27 13998 300 12763 337 75 286 7 23 207

28 13729 154 13301 39 90 29 1 3 112

29 13758 118 13391 20 91 37 3 0 98

30 14689 233 12947 130 1112 44 9 12 202
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31 14844 137 10795 18 3634 17 12 5 226

32 14541 189 12874 97 1078 63 2 5 233

33 14279 172 13741 22 183 37 12 0 112

34 14439 298 12994 98 743 32 11 3 260

35 14787 200 13790 94 455 67 3 13 165

36 14084 205 13462 42 132 54 5 13 171

37 14301 285 13325 150 159 243 6 2 131

38 14093 374 12674 349 210 163 9 14 300

39 14806 227 14186 25 170 38 5 2 153

40 14257 713 11883 600 356 176 43 12 474

41 14668 246 13213 404 111 436 4 13 241

42 14001 355 11808 331 542 631 6 9 319

43 13906 359 12046 448 370 332 7 6 338

44 14182 258 13096 151 153 285 7 11 221

45 14540 190 13117 102 128 796 2 3 202

46 14327 245 13100 321 125 280 7 6 243

47 14510 163 13584 91 321 153 4 7 187
1American Indian and Alaska Native Alone, not Latino
2Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Alone, not Latino

2020 Population by Race and Ethnicity at the State Senate District Level

DISTRICT

Total
Populatio

n

Hispanic
or Latino

Origin

White
Alone,

not
Latino

African
American

Alone,
not

Latino

AIAN
Alone,

not
Latino1

Asian
Alone,

not
Latino

NHPI
Alone,

not
Latino2

Other
Alone,

not
Latino

Two or
More, not

Latino

1 19120 1735 14392 958 465 348 61 57 1104

2 29616 2601 23267 1139 747 312 42 129 1379

3 16692 1229 13252 541 495 148 14 43 970

4 16794 723 9314 131 5533 133 5 51 904

5 14638 726 11888 549 422 262 10 42 739

6 14013 276 12858 47 242 54 7 15 514

7 22437 723 19685 390 607 264 26 37 705

8 15951 199 14959 32 220 57 7 21 456

9 12180 137 2298 13 9206 23 8 8 487

10 13462 373 12317 32 183 48 0 46 463
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11 14604 577 11366 1192 263 502 7 42 655

12 14077 466 12400 419 261 102 2 14 413

13 14996 483 12932 588 183 199 0 27 584

14 13594 204 12719 59 212 36 10 18 336

15 13767 308 11338 75 1298 82 11 12 643

16 26960 1093 19571 3150 364 1564 10 71 1137

17 20408 712 17506 568 255 505 7 40 815

18 13783 895 10994 412 484 120 7 46 825

19 13241 1422 11035 89 163 64 3 26 439

20 14346 652 12706 179 102 83 17 21 586

21 15294 611 11903 1007 441 565 9 51 707

22 21995 433 19583 614 169 305 6 55 830

23 13467 263 9537 24 3258 23 1 10 351

24 13943 246 12884 196 103 74 2 25 413

25 14842 529 13135 150 407 113 19 22 467

26 14352 404 13357 84 61 66 1 19 360

27 27578 1014 21450 2763 246 1014 10 86 995

28 13969 275 13064 28 124 52 0 43 383

29 13722 229 12998 34 68 51 6 23 313

30 16556 589 13711 398 1131 127 24 46 530

31 16248 483 11387 117 3638 52 16 16 539

32 15128 629 12195 376 1037 127 153 44 567

33 14953 330 13871 53 193 63 9 28 406

34 18037 793 15100 339 873 118 16 42 756

35 14645 567 12341 466 542 155 34 24 516

36 19064 1148 16596 306 206 106 30 44 628

37 18817 1218 15640 751 222 244 30 60 652

38 17275 1008 14109 671 295 274 21 74 823

39 22761 1733 19315 239 306 250 10 74 834

40 16604 1526 12145 1078 283 375 81 67 1049

41 15096 398 11592 1604 154 697 13 58 580

42 12677 800 9157 721 402 944 17 30 606

43 15157 716 11360 1157 409 822 5 38 650

44 13440 479 11665 313 210 224 4 20 525

45 15083 593 12829 518 159 465 3 24 492
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46 14605 439 11899 1001 162 479 16 23 586

47 18029 414 15511 579 545 344 79 41 516
1American Indian and Alaska Native Alone, not Latino
2Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Alone, not Latino

Percent Change of Population from 2010 to 2020 by Race and Ethnicity at State Senate District Level

DISTRICT

Total
Populatio

n

Hispanic
or Latino

Origin

White
Alone,

not
Latino

African
American

Alone,
not

Latino

AIAN
Alone,

not
Latino1

Asian
Alone,

not
Latino

NHPI
Alone,

not
Latino2

Other
Alone,

not
Latino

Two or
More, not

Latino

1 32.82% 498.28% 9.09% 2127.91% 4.73% 625.00% 1425.00% 2750.00% 197.57%

2 102.06% 736.33% 71.85% 3827.59% 58.94% 447.37% 4100.00% 2480.00% 462.86%

3 14.13% 231.27% 1.84% 131.20% -15.09% 111.43% 7.69% 4200.00% 183.63%

4 19.27% 89.27% 4.57% 495.45% 24.25% 478.26% 150.00% 1175.00% 213.89%

5 3.60% 111.05% -6.64% 95.37% 18.87% 101.54% 0.00% 500.00% 174.72%

6 -1.97% 48.39% -6.02% 34.29% 44.91% 45.95% 600.00% 650.00% 177.84%

7 61.20% 473.81% 48.10% 650.00% 170.98% 543.90% 1200.00% 311.11% 307.51%

8 12.53% 53.08% 9.50% 113.33% 30.95% 103.57% -12.50% 133.33% 192.31%

9 -12.61% 3.01% -17.99% -38.10% -13.78% 43.75% 700.00% 700.00% 70.28%

10 -6.29% 37.64% -9.97% 10.34% -8.50% 77.78% -100.00% 557.14% 214.97%

11 -1.20% 58.52% -15.01% 227.47% 8.23% 186.86% 16.67% 950.00% 160.96%

12 3.68% 64.66% -2.51% 274.11% 8.30% 47.83% -77.78% 250.00% 195.00%

13 0.71% 61.54% -5.29% 74.48% 44.09% -14.96% -100.00% 68.75% 170.37%

14 -5.80% 17.24% -8.33% 103.45% -4.07% 5.88% 233.33% 350.00% 269.23%

15 0.51% 109.52% -6.64% 74.42% 28.13% 78.26% 120.00% 50.00% 121.72%

16 80.98% 208.76% 52.47% 396.85% 79.31% 234.90% 900.00% 121.88% 207.30%

17 46.88% 143.84% 35.31% 276.16% 80.85% 248.28% 75.00% 566.67% 275.58%

18 -1.05% 49.67% -10.49% 103.96% 9.75% 22.45% 40.00% 820.00% 177.78%

19 -4.02% 39.00% -10.68% 117.07% -7.39% 64.10% -25.00% inf 177.85%

20 0.26% 43.30% -3.76% -13.11% -14.29% -2.35% 21.43% 950.00% 159.29%

21 3.84% 26.50% -3.70% 64.54% 12.21% 14.84% 125.00% 75.86% 99.15%

22 48.23% 80.42% 38.01% 463.30% 64.08% 376.56% 20.00% inf 553.54%

23 -6.84% 55.62% -8.09% 9.09% -12.54% 64.29% -75.00% 100.00% 152.52%

24 -1.50% 56.69% -5.38% 120.22% 19.77% 17.46% 100.00% 2400.00% 188.81%

25 2.69% 111.60% -2.98% 40.19% 44.84% 36.14% 216.67% 69.23% 166.86%
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26 2.36% 93.30% -1.43% 180.00% -11.59% 40.43% -66.67% 533.33% 230.28%

27 97.01% 238.00% 68.06% 719.88% 228.00% 254.55% 42.86% 273.91% 380.68%

28 1.75% 78.57% -1.78% -28.21% 37.78% 79.31% -100.00% 1333.33% 241.96%

29 -0.26% 94.07% -2.93% 70.00% -25.27% 37.84% 100.00% inf 219.39%

30 12.71% 152.79% 5.90% 206.15% 1.71% 188.64% 166.67% 283.33% 162.38%

31 9.46% 252.55% 5.48% 550.00% 0.11% 205.88% 33.33% 220.00% 138.50%

32 4.04% 232.80% -5.27% 287.63% -3.80% 101.59% 7550.00% 780.00% 143.35%

33 4.72% 91.86% 0.95% 140.91% 5.46% 70.27% -25.00% inf 262.50%

34 24.92% 166.11% 16.21% 245.92% 17.50% 268.75% 45.45% 1300.00% 190.77%

35 -0.96% 183.50% -10.51% 395.74% 19.12% 131.34% 1033.33% 84.62% 212.73%

36 35.36% 460.00% 23.28% 628.57% 56.06% 96.30% 500.00% 238.46% 267.25%

37 31.58% 327.37% 17.37% 400.67% 39.62% 0.41% 400.00% 2900.00% 397.71%

38 22.58% 169.52% 11.32% 92.26% 40.48% 68.10% 133.33% 428.57% 174.33%

39 53.73% 663.44% 36.16% 856.00% 80.00% 557.89% 100.00% 3600.00% 445.10%

40 16.46% 114.03% 2.20% 79.67% -20.51% 113.07% 88.37% 458.33% 121.31%

41 2.92% 61.79% -12.27% 297.03% 38.74% 59.86% 225.00% 346.15% 140.66%

42 -9.46% 125.35% -22.45% 117.82% -25.83% 49.60% 183.33% 233.33% 89.97%

43 9.00% 99.44% -5.69% 158.26% 10.54% 147.59% -28.57% 533.33% 92.31%

44 -5.23% 85.66% -10.93% 107.28% 37.25% -21.40% -42.86% 81.82% 137.56%

45 3.73% 212.11% -2.20% 407.84% 24.22% -41.58% 50.00% 700.00% 143.56%

46 1.94% 79.18% -9.17% 211.84% 29.60% 71.07% 128.57% 283.33% 141.15%

47 24.25% 153.99% 14.19% 536.26% 69.78% 124.84% 1875.00% 485.71% 175.94%
1American Indian and Alaska Native Alone, not Latino
2Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Alone, not Latino
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Variable Definitions

District shapefiles were retrieved from the Redistricting Data Hub, All About Redistricting, and the U.S. Census.
The list of variables below can be found in the P1 and P2 table of the PL 94-171. Data was retrieved from the
Redistricting Data Hub processed legacy file of the PL 94-171.

Variable Name in Report Census Variable Reference

Total Population P0010001

Hispanic or Latino Origin P0020002

White Alone, not Latino P0020005

African American Alone, not Latino P0020006

American Indian and Alaska Native Alone, not Latino P0020007

Asian Alone, not Latino P0020008

Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Alone, not Latino P0020009

Other Alone, not Latino P0020010

Two or More, not Latino P0020011
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